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The Antitrust Division of the U.S. Department of Justice appears to be on 
the verge of its first criminal conviction in a case alleging that a no-poach 
agreement violates Section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust Act. 
 
In a notice filed last month in the U.S. District Court for the District of 
Nevada, VDA OC LLC announced its intention to change its plea to guilty 
and admit to participating in a no-poach and wage-fixing conspiracy 
involving nurses.[1] 
 
The DOJ announced six years ago that it intended to treat such 
"naked wage-fixing or no-poaching agreements" as criminal violations of 
Section 1 of the Sherman Act, akin to price-fixing or market allocation 

conspiracies. 
 
No criminal cases were brought until late 2020, however, and the first two 
trials, which occurred earlier this year, resulted in acquittals on the 
antitrust charges. 
 
Accordingly, a conviction in the VDA case could be a watershed moment. 
But even now — when the DOJ should be taking a victory lap — VDA, at 
its change-of-plea hearing, instead challenged part of the government's 
case, taking what should have been a relatively routine hearing and 
injecting uncertainty into the pleas and sentencing. 
 
Nothing so far has been straightforward in the government's labor-side antitrust 
enforcement efforts, but that is because the DOJ has thus far insisted — incorrectly — that 
labor cases should be viewed in the same way as any other antitrust conspiracy. 
 
Until the DOJ recognizes that this position is unsound, its problems will continue. 
 
The DOJ Announces Intention to Criminally Prosecute No-Poach Agreements 
 

In October 2016, the DOJ, together with the Federal Trade Commission, issued Antitrust 
Guidance for Human Resource Professionals,[2] which included the proclamation that the 
"DOJ intends to proceed criminally against naked wage-fixing or no-poaching agreements," 
likening such agreements to price-fixing and market allocation, both of which are per se 
illegal and have been prosecuted criminally for decades. 
 
Notably, however, the guidance stated that no-poach agreements would not be prosecuted 

criminally unless they are "separate from or not reasonably necessary to a larger legitimate 
collaboration." This is consistent with case law holding that restraints are analyzed under 
the rule of reason — a test that considers market power, anticompetitive effects and 
procompetitive benefits to assess whether a restraint is or is not reasonable, a higher 
burden than the per se standard — if they are ancillary to broader business arrangements. 
 

The guidance generated commentary and speculation about the types of criminal no-poach 
cases that could be brought and whether the DOJ would make good on its public 
statements. The DOJ repeatedly stated that it intended to do so, but no charges were 
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brought for four years. 
 
The DOJ Brings First No-Poach Cases and Suffers Some Setbacks 
 
The DOJ obtained its first wage-fixing indictment in December 2020 in U.S. v. Jindal.[3] The 
indictment charged the owner of a therapist staffing company with conspiracy to fix prices 
by lowering pay rates to physical therapists and physical therapist assistants. 
 
The indictment quoted emails and text messages among therapist staffing companies about 
working together to "collectively" suppress wages and alleged that the conspirators 

exchanged rate information, agreed to decrease rates, and in fact implemented those rate 
decreases as agreed. 
 
Based on those allegations, the indictment charged the owner with conspiracy and a 
violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Act. The indictment also alleged that the defendants 
obstructed an FTC investigation. 
 
After trial in April, a jury found the defendants not guilty on the antitrust charges, but found 
one defendant guilty of obstruction of justice. 
 
Then, in a case brought in July 2021, the DOJ charged DaVita Inc., a company that owned 
and operated outpatient medical care facilities, and its former CEO with violating Section 1 
of the Sherman Act by entering into a no-poach agreement. 
 
The indictment[4] charged that DaVita and a co-conspirator violated Section 1 "by agreeing 
not to solicit each other's senior-level employees." 
 
The case went to trial in April of this year, and — just a day after the acquittal in the Jindal 
wage-fixing case — a Denver jury returned a not guilty verdict for DaVita and its former 
CEO. 

 
These trial losses highlight an uphill battle for the DOJ, but it has vowed to continue 
pressing these criminal no-poach cases, arguing that, despite the acquittals, the 
cases survived motions to dismiss, which demonstrates that the criminal theories are legally 
sound. 
 
Jonathan Kanter, head of the DOJ's Antitrust Division, vowed to continue bringing criminal 
cases involving labor market, stating, "We're going to continue to bring the cases — we're 
not backing down."[5] 
 
The difficulty that the DOJ appears not to have yet recognized — or at least not been able to 
reconcile in practice — is that no-poach agreements and traditional product market 
allocation conspiracies will almost always be materially different. The reason, to put it 

bluntly, is that people are not products. 
 
Defendants, defense counsel and, so far, jurors appear intuitively to understand that a 
price-fixing conspiracy relating to the sale of, say, auto parts — where there are a finite 
number of buyers and sellers, and the sellers, either alone or as part of the conspiracy, 
have some degree of market power that can affect pricing — is qualitatively different from a 
no-poach conspiracy where the product is people, the participants in the labor market are 

often not limited to a small number of participants and, accordingly, market power is 
lacking. 
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Indeed, the reason a price-fixing conspiracy in a product market can be successful in the 
first place, and why such conspiracies have long been considered per se illegal, is that the 
conspirators as a group must have the ability to raise prices to supracompetitive levels; 
otherwise, buyers would simply shift their purchases to products sold by nonconspiring 
market participants. 
 
We can imagine a successful conspiracy among two employers to fix wages — i.e., the 
employer-conspirators have sufficient market power to depress wages within the relevant 
geographic market — in a highly-specialized labor market for which there is relatively low 
demand by prospective employers for workers, or within a geographic area in which there 

are relatively few large employers that, conspiring together, could easily achieve market 
power. 
 
However, it seems to us that, absent these unusual circumstances, such a conspiracy 
probably would be unsuccessful. 
 
The DOJ has thus far attempted to obfuscate these issues by insisting that wage-fixing and 
no-poach agreements should be treated as per se offenses, in which it need not delve into 
such messy economics. Market allocation is market allocation, the DOJ argues, regardless of 
whether the product market is widgets or labor. 
 
While there is some superficial appeal to DOJ's position, it falters upon closer inspection. 
 
The per se rule is supposed to be a special application of the antitrust laws and, 
theoretically, should not punish conduct that would be found lawful under a rule-of-reason 
test.[6] 
 
While the U.S. Supreme Court has been willing to exchange litigation efficiency for the 
acceptance that the per se rule will invalidate some agreements that would be lawful under 
a full rule-of-reason inquiry, it seems rather clear that the DOJ is using the per se rule to 

deliberately expand the scope of criminal antitrust liability, which courts should find 
improper. 
 
It is likely no coincidence that the DOJ's criminal cases thus far have involved at least 
somewhat specialized labor markets: nurses, physical therapists, engineers, etc. 
 
It strikes us that it would be nigh on impossible for the government to prove a criminal rule-
of-reason antitrust case in most labor markets — while raising significant constitutional 
issues in the process — particularly when there is high cross-elasticity of demand for 
workers in different industries. 
 
The Impending Conviction — What Does It Mean? 
 

These issues are not purely abstract and have even caused problems in what should be a 
straightforward case: a guilty plea. 
 
A month before the acquittals in Jindal and DaVita, the DOJ charged VDA under Section 1 in 
a one-count indictment. 
 
On Sept. 1, VDA filed a notice with the federal district court in Nevada stating that it 

intended to enter a plea of guilty to a conspiracy in restraint of trade in violation of Section 
1 of the Sherman Act. 
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Specifically, VDA stated that it will admit that it "participated in a conspiracy with another 
contract healthcare staffing firm to suppress and eliminate competition for the services of 
nurses by agreeing to allocate nurses and to fix the wages of those nurses." 
 
Based on this notice, it appears the DOJ is on the verge of obtaining its first criminal no-
poach conviction. 
 
At a hearing on Sept. 8 concerning the notice of intent to plead guilty, however, VDA's 
counsel reportedly interjected that the interstate commerce element of the offense did not 
require proof that the conduct in question "substantially" affected interstate commerce. 

 
Although VDA had acknowledged in its written notice to change its plea that its conduct 
"substantially affected" commerce, the judge continued the hearing until January 2023, 
ordering the parties to "meet and confer as to the appropriate standard" and file a joint 
submission. 
 
The court reportedly noted at the hearing that sentencing likely would be contested, and its 
post-hearing order noted that the parties should have a common understanding of the 
elements of the crime, what is required for an admission of guilt, and what information is 
relevant to be considered at the sentencing stage without undermining the guilty plea. 
 
The defense objection to the use of the term "substantially" as an element of the offense 
would make sense if, as the judge reportedly suspects, sentencing will be disputed. 
 
Under the U.S. Sentencing Commission's Guidelines Manual, the offense level and fine 
depend on the "volume of commerce attributable to an individual participant in a 
conspiracy."[7] 
 
The basis for VDA's objection is not entirely clear. It may be that the defense would prefer 
not to admit that the effect on interstate commerce was substantial if it does not need to. 

 
It also may be a more subtle challenge to the government's case altogether: If there is not 
a substantial effect on interstate commerce, has there been an antitrust injury at all? And if 
not, should the case be judged by the per se standard? 
 
Regardless, whether "substantial" is part of a necessary element of a criminal Section 1 
offense is disputed in the VDA case, and how that dispute is resolved will be telling. 
 
It also begs the question of how much proof the DOJ will need to present at the sentencing 
hearing to demonstrate what volume of commerce is attributable to VDA's participation in 
the no-poach conspiracy. For example, will the DOJ need to present expert economic 
evidence at the sentencing hearing, akin to how a civil plaintiff would need to prove 
damages? 

 
The government's no-poach enforcement efforts present interesting issues all around and 
increase uncertainty in the law. Policing labor markets through criminal antitrust 
enforcement remains novel, and the efforts of the DOJ and FTC remain in their infancy; 
there will no doubt be continued challenges to the government's attempts to expand the 
scope of criminal antitrust liability. 
 

Continued aggressive enforcement means that antitrust lawyers and companies, including 
their in-house counsel, human resources departments and employees, should be aware of 
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these ongoing developments and consider taking appropriate steps to mitigate criminal 
antitrust risk by, for example, implementing compliance and training programs. 
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[1] The case is United States v. Ryan Hee, et al., Case No. 2:21-cr-00098-RFB-BNW, U.S. 
District Court, District of Nevada. 
 
[2] https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/903511/download. 
 
[3] The case is United States v. Neeraj Jindal, et al., Case No. 4:20-CR-358, U.S. District 
Court, Eastern District of Texas. The original indictment was filed in December 2020, and a 
superseding indictment was filed in April 2021. https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-
release/file/1387866/download. 

 
[4] https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1412606/download. 
 
[5] https://www.reuters.com/legal/litigation/after-doj-antitrust-losses-employment-trials-
defense-lawyers-urge-rethink-2022-04-22/. 
 

[6] For instance, an agreement between two fast-food franchisees not to hire each other's 
workers could be a procompetitive agreement designed to act as a mutual incentive to 
discourage free riding within the franchise system. It may also be the case that such an 
agreement would not adversely affect the market for the labor of the fast-food worker, as 
there could be any number of other potential employers, not party to any agreement, that 
are nonetheless participants in the market for the services of the worker. This may be 
particularly so in times such as these when the demand for labor exceeds the supply. 

 
[7] U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, Sections 2R1.1, 
8C2.6, https://www.ussc.gov/guidelines/2021-guidelines-manual-annotated. 
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